

[NOT YET SCHEDULED FOR ORAL ARGUMENT]

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

No. 11-5246

JUDICIAL WATCH, INC.

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

SOCIAL SECURITY ADMINISTRATION

Defendant-Appellee.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE U.S. DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT JUDICIAL WATCH, INC.

Paul J. Orfanedes
Julie Axelrod
JUDICIAL WATCH, INC.
425 Third Street, S.W., Suite 800
Washington, DC 20024
(202) 646-5172

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. Although the SSA Has Shown That Section 6103’s Definition of “Tax Return Information” Includes the Taxpayer’s Identity, It Has Not Shown That This Definition Includes a Taxpayer’s Employer’s Identity.	2
II. The SSA Has Not Demonstrated Why It Should Not Conduct a Search.	7
III. Judicial Watch’s Records Request Is the Type of “Statistical Data” Covered by the Haskell Amendment Exception.	10
IV. Judicial Watch Has Not Narrowed Its Request; The More Narrow Category of Documents To Which the SSA Seeks To Limit The Request Is All Judicial Watch Ever Sought.	11
V. Because Releasing the Data Sought by Judicial Watch Would Not Violate Section 6103, and the SSA Admits That the Data Is Readily Reproducible, the SSA Must Produce the Data.	12
CONCLUSION.....	14
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	16
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Church of Scientology v. IRS,
 484 U.S. 9 (1987) 11

Davis v. SSA,
 281 F. Supp. 2d 1154 (N.D. Cal. 2003) 13, 14

Elliott v. U.S. Dep’t of Agriculture,
 596 F.3d 842, 851 (D.C. Cir. 2010) 9

Hull v. IRS,
 656 F.3d 1174 (10th Cir. 2011). 9

Krohn v. Department of Justice,
 628 F.2d 195 (D.C. Cir. 1980) 13

Landmark Legal Foundation v. IRS,
 267 F.3d 1132(D.C. Cir. 2001) 3, 8

Oglesby v. United States Dep’t of Army,
 920 F.2d 57 (D.C. Cir. 1990)..... 9

Sample v. Bureau of Prisons,
 466 F.3d 1086 (D.C. Cir. 2006) 12, 13

STATUTES

26 U.S.C. § 3102 1, 2, 4, 5

26 U.S.C. § 3402 1, 4

26 U.S.C. § 6103 2, 3, 6, 7, 12, 14

26 U.S.C. § 6103(b)(2) 3

26 U.S.C. § 6103(b)(2)(A)1, 6, 7
26 U.S.C. § 6103(b)(6)4, 6, 7
26 U.S.C. § 7701(a)(1)3, 7
